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Net Description

GND            Digital Ground
P5V_USB        Module Power Supply from USB (5V)                                     
P5V_SW         OSBDM Power (5V)
P5V_TRG_USB    Module Power Supply from USB (5V)
P5V_ELEV       Main 5V (Elevator or USB Supply )
P3V3           Main 3.3V (Elevator or On Board Voltage Regulator Supply)

VRC            MCU Voltage Regulator Control Voltage (3.3V default / optional 5V)
VRCSEL         MCU Voltage Regulator Select (0V default  / optional 5V)
VRCCTL         MCU Voltage Regulator Control Output
1V2            MCU Internal Logic Power (1.2V)
P3V3_MCU       MCU External I/O Power (3.3V)
VDD            MCU I/O Power (3.3V)
VDDN           MCU NEXUS Power (3.3V)
VDDMLB         MCU Media Local Bus Power (3.3V default / optional 2.5V)
VDDE1-4        MCU External I/O Power (3.3V default / optional 5V)

VSSYNC         MCU Clock Synthesizer Ground
VDDSYN         MCU Clock Synthesizer Power (3.3V)

AGND           MCU Analog Ground
VDDA           MCU Analog Power (3.3V default / optional 5V)
VRL            MCU Analog Low Voltage Reference
VRH            MCU Analog High Voltage Reference (3.3V default / optional 5V)
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UNI_GPIO8

ETH_RXD3

ETH_RXD2

ETH_RXD1

ETH_RXD0

AN7

AN6

AN5

AN4

AN3

AN2

AN1

PWM3

LED1

LED2

DAC0

TWRPI_UART_RTS

PWM8

PWM9

PWM10

UNI_GPIO3

UNI_GPIO2

UNI_GPIO1

UNI_GPIO0

SPI2_CS1

TWRPI_ANALOG2

UNI_GPIO7

UNI_GPIO6

UNI_GPIO5

UNI_GPIO4

ETH_RXER

ETH_TXEN

ETH_RXDV

ETH_COL

TWRPI_ANALOG1

TWRPI_ANALOG0

TWRPI_ID1

TWRPI_ID0

BOOTCONFIG/CLKOUT

UART_CTS_A

UART_RTS_A

ETH_MDIO

ETH_MDC

ETH_RXCLK

ETH_TXCLK

ETH_CRS

ETH_TXER

ETH_TXD0

ETH_TXD1

ETH_TXD2

ETH_TXD3

UART_RTS_C

UART_CTS_C

UART_RTS_D

UART_CTS_D

UART_RTS_E

UART_CTS_E

UART_RTS_B

UART_CTS_B

AN0/ADC_POT

IRQ_B

IRQ_C

IRQ_D

IRQ_E

IRQ_F

IRQ_G

IRQ_H

Push button 1

Push button 2

ACCELEROMETER_INT

TWRPI_IRQ0

TWRPI_IRQ1

I2C2_SDA/TWRPI_SDA

I2C2_SCL/TWRPI_SCL

I2C1_SCL

I2C1_SDA

TMR2

TMR1

TMR0

PWM2

PWM1

PWM0

TWRPI_UART_CTS

IRQ_A

NMI_Z0

NMI_Z6

TMR8

TMR3

SPI1_CS1

Intersheet References

MCU Signals 208 BGA

SPI1_CLK

SPI1_MOSI

SPI1_MISO

SPI1_CS0

SPI0_CLK

SPI0_MOSI

SPI0_MISO

SPI0_CS0

SPI2_CLK

SPI2_MOSI

SPI2_MISO

SPI2_CS0

TWRPI_SPI_CLK

TWRPI_SPI_MOSI

TWRPI_SPI_MISO

TWRPI_SPI_CS0

1 WIRE P_B43

GPIO6

GPIO4

I2C0_SCL

I2C0_SDA

SPI0_CS1

UART_RX_F(TWPI)

UART_TX_F(TWPI)

UART_RX_E

UART_TX_E

UART_RX_D

UART_TX_D

UART_RX_C

UART_TX_C

CAN_RX_D

CAN_TX_E

CAN_RX_E

CAN_TX_F

CAN_RX_F

UART_TX_A

UART_RX_A

UART_TX_B

UART_RX_B

CAN_TX_D

CAN_RX_C

CAN_TX_C

CAN_RX_B

CAN_TX_B

CAN_RX_A

CAN_TX_A

LED3

LED4

PG0PG0
PG1PG1
PG2PG2
PG3PG3
PG4PG4
PG5PG5
PG6PG6
PG7
PG8
PG9
PG10PG10
PG11PG11
PG12PG12
PG13PG13
PG14PG14
PG15PG15

PH0PH0
PH1PH1
PH2PH2
PH3PH3
PH4PH4
PH5PH5
PH6PH6
PH7
PH8

PH15PH15

PJ0PJ0
PJ1PJ1
PJ2PJ2
PJ3PJ3
PJ4PJ4
PJ5PJ5
PJ6PJ6
PJ7
PJ8
PJ9
PJ10PJ10
PJ11PJ11
PJ12PJ12
PJ13PJ13
PJ14PJ14
PJ15PJ15

PK0PK0
PK1PK1
PK2
PK3
PK4
PK5PK5
PK6
PK7
PK8
PK9

PA11
PA12

PB12
PB13

PC11
PC12
PC13

TEST

PA6

PA10

PA3

PC14

PB3

PC9

PA5

PA9

PA2

PB2

PC8

PB9

PB7

PA4

PA8

PA1

PB1

PC7

PB8

PB6
PB5

PC6

PA7

PA0

PC5

PB0

PB15

PB4

PC10

PB14

RESET_B

PF13

PF11

PF7

PF12

PF10
PF9

PF6

PF15

PF5

PF8

PF14

PF4
PF3
PF2
PF1
PF0

PE13

PE11
PE12

PE15
PE14

PE8
PE7
PE6
PE5
PE4
PE3
PE2
PE1
PE0

PD7
PD8
PD9
PD10
PD11
PD12
PD13
PD14
PD15

PD6
PD5
PD4
PD3
PD2
PD1
PD0

PB10
PB11

P3V3

PG[0..15] pg(4,5,9,10,12)

PH[0..8] pg(4,5,12)

PJ[0..15] pg(4,5,10,12)

PK[0..9] pg(4,5,10,12)

RESET_B pg(5,8,10,12)

MCU_TDO pg(5,8)

MCU_EXTAL_40 pg(5,11)
MCU_XTAL_40 pg(5,11)

PB[0..11]pg(5,10,12)

PA[0..12]pg(4,5,10,12)

PC[5..14]pg(4,5,9,10,12)

PF[0..15]pg(4,5,10,12)

MCU_EXTAL_32pg(5,11)
MCU_XTAL_32pg(5,11)

MCU_TDI pg(5,8)

MCU_TMS pg(5,8)
MCU_TCK pg(5,8)
MCU_J_COMP pg(5,8)

PA[0..12]pg(4,5,10,12)

PB[12..15]pg(4,5,10,12)

PC[5..14]pg(4,5,9,10,12)

PD[0..15]pg(4,5,9,12)

PE[11..15]pg(4,5,12)

PF[0..15]pg(4,5,10,12)

PG[0..15]pg(4,5,9,10,12)

PH[0..8]pg(4,5,12)

PJ[0..15]pg(4,5,10,12)

PK[0..9]pg(4,5,10,12)

PH15 pg(4,5,12)

PH15pg(4,5,12)

PE[0..8]pg(4,5,10,12)

PB[12..15]pg(4,5,10,12)

PB[0..9]pg(5,10,12)

TEST pg(5)

PE[11..15]pg(4,5,12)

PE[0..8]pg(4,5,10,12)

PD[0..15]pg(4,5,9,12)
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208BGA SIGNALS

MPXN2020VMG116

U1A

PA0/AN0
D15

PA1/AN1
E15

PA2/AN2
F16

PA3/AN3
F15

PA4/AN4
G16

PA5/AN5
G15

PA6/AN6
H16

PA7/AN7
G14

PA8/AN8
F14

PA9/AN9
E14

PA10/AN10
D13

PA11/AN11
E13

PA12/AN12
D14

PA13/AN13
F13

PA14/AN14/EXTAL32
D16

PA15/AN15/XTAL32
E16

PB0/AN16/ANW
B14

PB1/AN17/ANX
C14

PB2/AN18/ANY
B13

PB3/AN19/ANZ
C13

PB4/AN20
C12

PB5/AN21
D12

PB6/AN22
C11

PB7/AN23
D11

PB8/AN24/PCS_A2
A10

PB9/AN25/PCS_A3
B12

PB10/AN26/PCS_B4
A9

PB11/AN27/PCS_B5
B9

PB12/AN28/PCS_C1
C10

PB13/AN29/PCS_C2
A8

PB14/AN30/PCS_D3
B8

PB15/AN31/PCS_D4
C9

PC0/AN32
D9

PC1/AN33
C8

PC2/AN34/EVTI
A7

PC3/AN35/EVTO
B7

PC4/AN36
D8

PC5/AN37/Z6NMI
C6

PC6/AN38/Z0NMI
C7

PC7/AN39/FR_DBG3
A6

PC8/AN40/FR_DBG2
B6

PC9/AN41/FR_DBG1
A5

PC10/AN42/FR_DBG0
B5

PC11/AN43/SCL_C
B4

PC12/AN44/SDA_C
A4

PC13/AN45/MA0
C5

PC14/AN46/MA1
C4

PC15/AN47/MA2
D5

PG8/EMIOS7/FEC_TX_CLK/AN56
K15

PG9/EMIOS6/FEC_CRS/AN57
L15

PG10/EMIOS5/FEC_TX_ER/AN58
M15

PG11/EMIOS4/FEC_RX_CLK/AN59
J16

PG12/EMIOS3/FEC_TXD0/AN60
K16

PG13/EMIOS2/FEC_TXD1/AN61
L16

PG14/EMIOS1/FEC_TXD2/AN62
M16

PG15/EMIOS0/FEC_TXD3/AN63
N16

PH0/EMIOS31/FEC_COL
T14

PH1/EMIOS30/FEC_RX_DV
P16

PH2/EMIOS29/FEC_TX_EN
R16

PH3/EMIOS28/FEC_RX_ER
N15

PH4/EMIOS27/FEC_RXD0
P15

PH5/EMIOS26/FEC_RXD1
R14

PH6/EMIOS25/FEC_RXD2
R15

PH7/EMIOS24/FEC_RXD3
T15

PH8/EMIOS23
P7

PH9/EMIOS22
N8

PH10/EMIOS21
P8

PH11/EMIOS20
N9

PH12/EMIOS19
P9

PH13/EMIOS18
P10

PH14/EMIOS17
P11

PH15/EMIOS16
N11

PJ0/EMIOS15/PCS_A4
R7

PJ1/EMIOS14/PCS_A5
T7

PJ2/EMIOS13/PCS_B1
R8

PJ3/EMIOS12/PCS_B2
T8

PJ4/EMIOS11/PCS_C3
R9

PJ5/EMIOS10/PCS_C4
T9

PJ6/EMIOS9/PCS_D5
R10

PJ7/EMIOS8/PCS_D1
T10

PJ8/EMIOS7
T11

PJ9/EMIOS6
R11

PJ10/EMIOS5
N12

PJ11/EMIOS4
P12

PJ12/EMIOS3
R12

PJ13/EMIOS2
T12

PJ14/EMIOS1
R13

PJ15/EMIOS0
T13

PK0/MLBCLK/SCK_B/CLKOUT
L1

PK1/MLBSIG/SOUT_B/PCS_D4
K1

PK2/MLBDAT/SIN_B/PCS_D5
K2

PK3/FR_A_RX/MA0/PCS_C1
T3

PK4/FR_A_TX/MA1/PCS_C2
R4

PK5/FR_A_TX_EN/MA2/PCS_C3
T4

PK6/FR_B_RX/PCS_B1/PCS_C4
R5

PK7/FR_B_TX/PCS_B2/PCS_C5
T5

PK8/FR_B_TX_EN/PCS_B3/PCS_A1
R6

PK9/CLKOUT/PCS_D1/PCS_A2/BOOTCFG
T6

EXTAL/EXTCLK
A14

XTAL
A13

RESET
A11

TDI
J3

TDO
M3

TMS
L3

TCK
P3

JCOMP
K3

TEST
M13

PG0/PCS_A4/PCS_B3/AN48
B3

PG1/PCS_A5/PCS_B4/AN49
A3

PK10/PCS_B5/PCS_D2/PCS_A3
P6

PG6/PCS_C1/FEC_MDC/AN54
H15

PG7/PCS_C2/FEC_MDIO/AN55
J15

PG2/PCS_D1/SCL_C/AN50
H14

PG3/PCS_D2/SDA_C/AN51
J14

PG4/PCS_D3/SCL_B/AN52
K14

PG5/PCS_D4/SDA_B/AN53
L14

PF15/PCS_D0/PCS_A5/PCS_B4
P13

PF14/SIN_D
P14

PF13/SOUT_D
M14

PF12/SCK_D
N14

PF11/PCS_C0/PCS_D5/PCS_A4
R3

PF10/SIN_C
R1

PF9/SOUT_C
T2

PF8/SCK_C
P1

PF7/PCS_B0/PCS_C5/PCS_D4
R2

PF6/SIN_B/PCS_A3/PCS_C5
N1

PF5/SOUT_B/PCS_A2/PCS_C3
P2

PF4/SCK_B/PCS_A1/PCS_C2
M1

PF3/PCS_A0/PCS_B5/PCS_C4
N2

PF2/SIN_A
J2

PF1/SOUT_A
J1

PF0/SCK_A
H2

PE15/SDA_A/PCS_D5
N6

PE14/SCL_A/PCS_D2
N7

PE13/RXD_J/PCS_C3
P5

PE12/TXD_J/PCS_C5
P4

PE11/RXD_H/PCS_B2
N4

PE10/TXD_H/PCS_B3
N3

PE9/RXD_G/PCS_A4
M4

PE8/TXD_G/PCS_A1
J4

PE7/RXD_F/EMIOS24
L2

PE6/TXD_F/EMIOS25
M2

PE5/RXD_E/EMIOS26
H3

PE4/TXD_E/EMIOS27
G3

PE3/RXD_D/EMIOS28
F3

PE2/TXD_D/EMIOS29
F4

PE1/RXD_C/EMIOS30
E4

PE0/TXD_C/EMIOS31
E3

PD15/RXD_B
D3

PD14/TXD_B
C3

PD13/RXD_A
H1

PD12/TXD_A
G2

PD11/CNRX_F/RXD_M/SDA_D
G1

PD10/CNTX_F/TXD_M/SCL_D
F2

PD9/CNRX_E/RXD_L/SDA_C
F1

PD8/CNTX_E/TXD_L/SCL_C
E2

PD7/CNRX_D/RXD_K/SDA_B
E1

PD6/CNTX_D/TXD_K/SCL_B
D2

PD5/CNRX_C
D1

PD4/CNTX_C
C2

PD3/CNRX_B
C1

PD2/CNTX_B
B1

PD1/CNRX_A
B2

PD0/CNTX_A
A2

R39

10K

R55

10K

TP2
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UNI_GPIO8

1 WIRE P_B43

ETH_RXD3

ETH_RXD2

ETH_RXD1

ETH_RXD0

AN7

AN6

AN5

AN4

CAN_TX_B

CAN_RX_B

AN3

AN2

AN1

UART_TX_A

UART_RX_A

PWM3

SPI1_CLK

SPI1_MOSI

SPI1_MISO

SPI1_CS0

CAN_TX_E

CAN_RX_E

CAN_TX_F

CAN_RX_F

CAN_TX_A

LED1

LED2

SPI0_CLK

SPI0_MOSI

SPI0_MISO

SPI0_CS0

CAN_TX_C

CAN_RX_C

CAN_TX_D

CAN_RX_D

CAN_RX_A

DAC0

TWRPI_UART_RTS

PWM8

PWM9

PWM10

UNI_GPIO3

UNI_GPIO2

UNI_GPIO1

UNI_GPIO0

GPIO6

SPI2_CS1

TWRPI_ANALOG2

UNI_GPIO7

UNI_GPIO6

UNI_GPIO5

UNI_GPIO4

ETH_RXER

ETH_TXEN

ETH_RXDV

ETH_COL

TWRPI_ANALOG1

TWRPI_ANALOG0

TWRPI_ID1

TWRPI_ID0

GPIO4

BOOTCONFIG/CLKOUT

UART_TX_B

UART_RX_B

UART_TX_C

UART_RX_C

UART_RX_D

UART_TX_D

UART_TX_E

UART_RX_E

UART_RX_F(TWPI)

UART_TX_F(TWPI)

UART_CTS_A

UART_RTS_A

ETH_MDIO

ETH_MDC

ETH_RXCLK

ETH_TXCLK

ETH_CRS

ETH_TXER

ETH_TXD0

ETH_TXD1

ETH_TXD2

ETH_TXD3

UART_RTS_C

UART_CTS_C

UART_RTS_D

UART_CTS_D

UART_RTS_E

UART_CTS_E

UART_RTS_B

UART_CTS_B

AN0/ADC_POT

IRQ_B

IRQ_C

IRQ_D

IRQ_E

IRQ_F

IRQ_G

IRQ_H

Push button 1

Push button 2

ACCELEROMETER_INT

TWRPI_IRQ0

TWRPI_IRQ1

I2C0_SCL
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EBI_TSIZE0/LCD_P32/SD_TX_1+
C70

EBI_TSIZE1/LCD_P33/SD_TX_1-
C71

EBI_TS/LCD_P34/SD_GND
C72

EBI_TBST/LCD_P35/SD_GND
C73

EBI_TA/LCD_P36/SD_TX_2+
C74

EBI_CS4/LCD_P37/SD_TX_2-
C75

EBI_CS3/LCD_P38/SD_GND
C76

EBI_CS2/LCD_P39/SD_GND
C77

EBI_CS1/LCD_P40/SD_TX_3+
C78

GPIO31/LCD_P41/SD_TX_3-
C79

LCD_D23/LCD_P23/SD_GND
C80

GND_32
C81

3.3V_14
C82


